COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

WESTERN MASON COUNTY WATER)	
DISTRICT COMMISSIONERS PAM)	
CARPENTER, SECRETARY; JERRY FIELDS,)	
TREASURER; LARRY REDDEN, CHAIRMAN;)	CASE NO.
AND MANAGER DAVID FRENCH)	2015-00155
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH KRS)	
278.300(1))	

ORDER

On June 9, 2015, the Commission entered a Show Cause Order in this matter against Western Mason County Water District ("Western Mason District") commissioners Pam Carpenter, secretary; Jerry Fields, treasurer; Larry Redden, chairman; and Western Mason District manager David French, individually in their respective capacities as current commissioners of Western Mason District, or as the utility's manager (collectively "Respondents"). On June 29, 2015, Respondents, by counsel, filed a joint Response to the June 9, 2015 Show Cause Order. Respondents also requested an informal conference with Commission Staff ("Staff"), which was held on July 6, 2015, at the Commission's offices. On July 10, 2015, Staff issued a memorandum summarizing the issues discussed at the informal conference, and, on July 15, 2015, Respondents filed a letter to supplement the July 10, 2015 memorandum.

Based on a review of the Response, Staff's July 10, 2015 memorandum, and Respondents' July 15, 2015 letter, the Commission finds that our June 9, 2015 Order

initiating this case refers to "an outstanding ten-year note dated January 10, 2014" as having been issued without the Commission's authorization as required by KRS 278.300. However, that ten-year note was actually dated January 17, 2014. In addition, although our June 9, 2015 Order named Western Mason District's three Commissioners as respondents, they were not individually served with a copy of that Order. By this Order we correct both of those errors.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The June 9, 2015 Order is corrected to the limited extent that the reference on page 1 to "an outstanding ten-year note dated January 10, 2014" is stricken and is replaced by "an outstanding ten-year note dated January 17, 2014."
- A copy of the June 9, 2015 Order shall be individually served on each of Western Mason District's three Commissioners at the mailing address on file with the Commission for Western Mason District.
- 3. All provisions of the June 9, 2015 Order that are not in conflict with the terms of this Order shall remain in effect.

By the Commission

ENTERED

JUL 24 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST

Executive Director

*David French Office Manager Western Mason County Water District 2573 Mary Ingles Highway P. O. Box 49 Dover, KY 41034-0049

*Western Mason County Water District 2573 Mary Ingles Highway P. O. Box 49 Dover, KY 41034-0049

*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801